

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 11-cv-00859-WJM-BNB

AMERICAN TRADITION INSTITUTE and
ROD LUECK,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSHUA EPEL, in his official capacity as Chairman of the Colorado Public Utilities
Commission;
JAMES TARPEY, in his official capacity as a Commissioner of the Colorado Public Utilities
Commission;
PAMELA PATTON, in her official capacity as a Commissioner of the Colorado Public Utilities
Commission;

Defendants,

and

ENVIRONMENT COLORADO,
CONSERVATION COLORADO EDUCATION FUND,
SIERRA CLUB,
THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY,
SOLAR ENERGY INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION, and
INTERWEST ENERGY ALLIANCE

Defendant-Intervenors.

**DEFENDANTS AND DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS' RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS'
EARLY MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE RES DOES NOT CONTROL COMMERCE OCCURRING WHOLLY OUTSIDE COLORADO (All Claims).	10
II. THE RES’ MANDATE DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE AGAINST COMMERCE BETWEEN COLORADO AND OTHER STATES (Claims 1-2).	14
III. THE REQUIREMENT FOR DISTRIBUTED GENERATION DOES NOT CREATE AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL IN-STATE PREFERENCE (Claims 3-4).	15
A. The Retail Distributed Generation Requirements Do Not Discriminate Against Interstate Commerce.	15
B. The Wholesale Distributed Generation Requirements Do Not Discriminate Against Interstate Commerce.	20
IV. THE COOPERATIVE AND MUNICIPAL PROJECT MULTIPLIER DOES NOT CREATE AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL IN-STATE PREFERENCE (Claims 5-6).	21
V. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, IF THE COURT FINDS THAT ANY RES PROVISIONS VIOLATE THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE IT SHOULD CONDUCT A SEPARATE REMEDY PHASE.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	9
Ass’n des Eleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Quebec v. Harris, No. 12-56822 at *10 (9th Cir. Aug. 30, 2013)	15
Bacchus Imports.....	23
Cotto Waxo Co. v. Williams, 46 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 1995)), aff’d 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	11
Freedom Holdings.....	13
Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer, 357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004)	13
General Motors v. Tracy, 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	19
Gravquick A/S v. Trimble Navigation Int’l Ltd., 323 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2003)	12
Hansen v. PT Bank Negara Indonesia (Persero), 706 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2013).....	9
Healy v. Beer Inst., 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	11
Healy, Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc., 294 U.S. 511 (1935)	14, 15
KT & G Corp. v. Attorney General of Okla., 535 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2008)	10
Limbach	15
Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co., 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	16, 23
Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgt. Ass’n v. Meyer, 165 F.3d 1151 (7th Cir. 1998).....	12
Or. Waste Sys.....	15
Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Concannon (“PhRMA”), 249 F.3d 66, (1st Cir. 2001) 11, 13, 14	
Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh, 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	14
Pike v. Bruce Church, 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	10
Quik Payday, Inc. v. Stork, 549 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2008)	10, 11
Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey, Nos. 12-15131WL 5227091 at *23 (9th Cir. Sept. 18, 2013)	12, 13, 14, 18, 23
S. Cal. Edison Co., 70 FERC ¶ 61,215, at 61 (1995).....	20
Schroyer v. Sokol, 550 P.2d 309 (Colo. 1976)	23
United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth., 550 U.S. 330, 338 (2007).....	15, 21
United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	9
Wine & Spirits Retailers, Inc. v. Rhode Island, 481 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)	12

Statutes

§ 124(1)(d), C.R.S. (2013).....	5
§ 2-4-204, C.R.S. (2013).....	23
§ 40-2-124(1) and (X),C.R.S. (2013).....	17
§ 40-2-124(1)(a)(IX) C.R.S. (2013).....	21
§ 40-2-124(1)(a)(IX),C.R.S. (2013).....	21
§ 40-2-124(1)(a)(VIII),C.R.S. (2013).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
§ 40-2-124(1)(a)C.R.S. (2013).....	4, 5
§ 40-2-124(1)(c)(I)(A-D), C.R.S. (2013).....	5
§ 40-2-124(1)(c)(I)(C), C.R.S. (2013)	17
§ 40-2-124(1)(c)(IX),C.R.S.(2013).....	22, 23
§ 40-2-124(1)(d), C.R.S. (2013)	8
§ 40-2-124, et.seq.C.R.S. (2013)	2
§§ 40-9.5-101, 102, C.R.S. (2013).....	22
 Rules	
3652(t).....	8
4 CCR 723-3-3650	7
4 CCR 723-3-3656(e)	4
4 Colo. Code Regs. § 723-3-3656(e)	15
56.....	9
723-1, et seq.....	2
 Other Authorities	
ATI SOF ¶ 42)	18
ATI SOF ¶¶ 2, 28-32.....	18
Cal. Pub. Utilities Com’n, 134 FERC ¶ 61044, at 61160 (2011)	20
